

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**Nos. 16-1081, 16-1098, 16-1103 (Consolidated)**

CITY OF BOSTON DELEGATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

Max Minzner  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Holly E. Cafer  
Senior Attorney

Ross R. Fulton  
Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

ARGUMENT .....8

I. Riverkeeper Has Not Established Irreparable Injury .....9

    A. There Is No Record Evidence Of A Safety Threat .....9

    B. The Commission Has Full Remedial Authority..... 14

II. Riverkeeper Cannot Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits..... 15

III. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties ..... 18

IV. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>3883 Conn. LLC v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Catskill Mountainkeeper, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-345 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2016).....	3
<i>Coal. for Resp. Growth &amp; Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 12-566 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2012).....	4
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
* <i>Communities Against Runway Expansion v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1015 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2013).....	3
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 19, 2015).....	3
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16-17

---

\*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1127 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2015) .....	4
* <i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 15-16
<i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>George Feighner v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1016 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2013).....	4
<i>Hunt Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 334 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	15
<i>In re Clean Air Council</i> , No. 15-2940 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2015).....	4
<i>In re Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety</i> , No. 12-1390 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2012).....	4
<i>In re Stop the Pipeline</i> , No. 15-926 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2015).....	4
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	15
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	9
<i>Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , No. 12-1481 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2013).....	4
* <i>Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13, 16-17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Munaf v. Green</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	8
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>N. Atl. Westbound Freight Ass’n v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 397 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. NRC</i> , 812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Indian Tribe and Defenders of Wildlife v. FERC</i> , Nos. 10-1389 & 10-1407 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2011 & Feb. 22, 2011).....	4
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015) .....	3, 7
<i>Tri County Indus. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Prop., Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1964).....	14
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	18-19
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8, 15
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9, 14
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
* <i>Algonquin Gas Transmission</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,163 (Mar. 3, 2015) (Certificate Order).....	4-5, 6, 10
* <i>Algonquin Gas Transmission</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,048 (Jan. 28, 2016) (Rehearing Order) .....	4, 6-7, 10-12, 16-17
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2012).....	15

**STATUTES:**

Natural Gas Act

Section 7c, 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....4  
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) .....5
